## RESOLUTION MAKING COST OF LIVING ADJUSTMENT FOR THE BOROUGH'S LOSAP PROGRAM

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Tinton Falls has had a Length of Service Awards Program ("LOSAP") in place since July 22, 2003 upon adoption of Ordinance No. 03-1100 to provide a small incentive for emergency service volunteers; and

**WHEREAS,** LOSAP provides for annual contributions to eligible volunteer members of the Borough's emergency medical services, which for 2023 was set at a rate of \$1,794.40; and

**WHEREAS**, the Division of Local Government Services has authorized a maximum contribution increase for those serving in 2024 of 3.4% or \$61.01 for a total 2024 contribution of \$1,855.41; and

**WHEREAS,** the Borough Council has determined to set the 2024 maximum LOSAP contribution to \$1,855.41 in order to continue to recruit and retain emergency service volunteers.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Borough Council of the Borough of Tinton Falls in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey that it hereby sets the 2024 LOSAP contribution rate at \$1,855.41 for each eligible member of the Borough's emergency medical service squads.

| Risa Clay, Council President |  |
|------------------------------|--|

## BOROUGH OF TINTON FALLS COUNCIL

| Council Member | Moved | Second | Ayes | Nays | Absent | Abstain |
|----------------|-------|--------|------|------|--------|---------|
| Mr. Alessi     |       |        |      |      |        |         |
| Ms. Buckley    |       |        |      |      |        |         |
| Dr. Dobrin     |       |        |      |      |        |         |
| Mr. Nesci      |       |        |      |      |        |         |
| Mrs. Clay      |       |        |      |      |        |         |

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Michelle Hutchinson, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Tinton Falls, hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Tinton Falls Borough Council at their meeting held January 21, 2025.

WITNESS, my hand and the seal of the Borough of Tinton Falls this 21st day of January 2025.

| Michelle Hutchinson | 1 |
|---------------------|---|
| Borough Clerk       |   |